shown in Table 2.2. The most influential parameters inducing a relative COP gain/loss > 1% in the 30%

scenarios are parameters 1, 2, 5, 9, 10, 16 and 17 (Tab.2.2). The least influential parameters inducing a

relative COP gain/loss < 0.1% in the 30% scenarios are parameters 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15 (Tab.2.2). It

is worth to mention that the least and the most influential parameters in the 10% scenarios are the same, but

the COP gain/loss is smaller. The worst-case scenario averaged a COP of 2.74 while the best-case scenario

averaged a COP of 3.05.

43

Fig.2.2: Base case scenario’s simulated temperature and COP.

Table 2.2: Sensitivity of input parameters on averaged COP. The parameters used in the best case scenario are

highlighted in green or stay unchanged from the base case scenario if a variation of the parameter’s value does not

induce a COP gain. Parameters used in the worst case scenario are highlighted in red.

  Average COP (-)

Base case scenario 2.92

Worst case scenario 2.74

Best case scenario 3.05

Category Parameter

COP difference from initial scenario (%)

-30%

scenario

-10%

scenario

+10%

scenario

+30%

scenario

(A
)

(1) - 0.68 - 0.64 - 1.45 - 1.88

(2) -1.05 - 0.84 - 0.66 - 0.53

(3) - 1.06 - 0.87 - 0.81 - 0.78

44

(4) + 0.28 + 0.06 - 0.03 - 0.06

(5) - - - 2.27 - 4.87

(B
)

(6) + 0.48 + 0.16 - 0.15 - 0.46

(7) + 0.27 + 0.06 - 0.03 - 0.06

(8) + 2.80 + 0.78 - 0.66 -1.72

(9) -1.42 - 0.37 + 0.30 + 0.74
(C

) (10) + 0.05 + 0.01 - 0.02 - 0.05

(11) - 0.05 - 0.02 + 0.02 + 0.05

(D
) (12) + 0.05 + 0.02 - 0.01 - 0.05

(13) + 0.06 + 0.02 - 0.01 - 0.03

(E
) (14) + 4.67 + 1.51 - 1.57 - 4.46

(15) - 4.64 - 1.55 + 1.56 + 4.68

2.4 Discussion

Simulated temperature and calculated COP (Fig.2.2) show that there is no cumulative thermal

energy gain or loss within 6 years. The simulated temperature inside the BTES at 6 m depth increase during

summer even in the scenario without heat injection suggesting that the BTES internal temperature is affected

by seasonal surface temperature fluctuations due to the low depth of the BTES (12 m). However, the BTES

cannot only rely on the seasonal temperature recharge during summer since the heat pump inlet fluid reaches

a minimum temperature of -6.3 °C which is too close to the heat pump lower operating temperature